DIVISION OF FINANCE - PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

100 N. Broadway St, Suite 610 Wichita, KS 67202 - Phone (316) 660-7255 « Fax (316) 660-1839
PURCHASING@SEDGWICK.GOV - SEDGWICKCOUNTY.ORG

ADDENDUM #1
RFB # 25-0052
COMCARE COMMUNITY CRISIS RELOCATION AND EXPANSION

July 23, 2025

The following is to ensure that vendors have complete information prior to submitting a Request for Bid Here are some
clarifications regarding the RFB for ComCare Community Crisis Relocation and Expansion for Project Services:

Questions and/or statements of clarification are in bold font, and answers to specific questions are italicized.

Attached are modifications to the drawings for the ComCare Community Crisis Relocation and Expansion. This
addendum shall supersede and supplement all portions of the bidding documents, dated 03/26/2025.

Firms interested in submitting a Request for Bid, must respond with complete information and deliver on or before 1:45
pm CDT, Tuesday, August 5, 2025. Late responses will not be accepted and will not receive consideration for final
award.

“PLEASE ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THIS ADDENDUM ON THE RFB RESPONSE PAGE.”

S

Lee Barrier, NIGP-CPP
Senior Purchasing Agent

LB/ks

RFB 25-0052 A1
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ADDENDUM 01

Community Crisis Center
Helix Project No.24001.00

Issue Date: 6.16.25

This Addendum shall supersede and supplement all portions of the bidding documents, dated
03.26.2025, with which it conflicts.

Drawing Modifications
Architectural:

A101 - LEVEL 01 - FLOOR PLAN

1. REVISED FDC relocation to south wall of Fire Suppression room including revisions to window
and wall assemblies to accommodate the FDC relocation.

A201 - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

1. REVISED drawing EO3 for FDC relocation to south wall of Fire Suppression room including
revisions to window and wall assemblies to accommodate the FDC relocation.

A202 — EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
1. REVISED drawing AO3 for FDC relocation to south wall.
A851 — CURTAIN WALL AND STOREFRONT ELEVATIONS

1. REVISED drawing E03 window configuration to accommodate the FDC relocation.

Fire Protection:
F101 - LEVEL 01 - FIRE PROTECTION FLOOR PLAN
1. REVISED FDC relocation to south wall of Fire Suppression room per request from Fire Battalion
Chief Ocadiz
Plumbing:
P101 - LEVELO1 — PLUMBING FLOOR PLAN

1. REVISED FDC relocation to south wall of Fire Suppression room per request from Fire Battalion
Chief Ocadiz

END OF DOCUMENT

heli
220 West 18th Street Kansas City, Missouri, 64108 816.300.0300 helixus.com e Ix
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CONCRETE SLAB INFILL AND EXTENSION, PER STRUCTURAL.
MACHINE ROOMLESS TRACTION ELEVATOR SIZED FOR STRETCHER. Douglas W Stockman
STEEL STRUCTURAL COLUMNS AND BEAMS. PER STRUCTURAL. Registered Architect
SHAFT WALLS FOR ELEVATOR, PER STRUCTURAL. . License #6068
RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET.

CUSTOM FABRICATED FENCE - 4x4 GALV. PTD. STEEL TUBE POST SUPPORTS WITH CONC.
UNIT FOOTINGS, 1/4" x 5 1/2" STEEL PLATE PICKETS; GALV. & PAINTED, RE: SITE PLAN. ARCHITECT:

SIM
143 00 CUSTOM FABRICATED FENCE & OVERSIZED VEHICULAR SWING GATE - GALV. PTD. STEEL - - + dosi
I @ TUBE SUPPORTS WITH CONC. FOOTINGS, 1/4" x 8" STEEL PLATE PICKETS GALV. & PTD.; helix architecture + design
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MAN DOOR WITH ACCESS CONTROL HARDWARE; VEHICULAR SWING GATE WITH REMOTE 220 W 18th Street, Suite 100
TRANSPONDER AND HYDRAULIC CO, RE: SITE PLAN. Kansas City, Missouri 64108

| \A501) - INTERIOR PLANTER BED WITH ROCK INFILL. RE: LANDSCAPE. H 816.300.0300

\ (9  ROOF ACCESS LADDER ABOVE www.helixus.com

] = — — EQUIPMENT PROVIDED BY VENDOR. Contact: Doug Stockman
@)  INTEGRAL FRITTED GLASS. RE: ELEVATIONS.
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ELEVISION;-S CIVIL + LANDSCAPE:
MKEC Engineering
411 N Webb Road
Wichita, Kansas 67206
316.684.9600
www.mkec.com

Lo Contact: Scott Evans
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147 I Professional Engineering Consultants
303 S Topeka,

SF03 G Wichita, Kansas 67202

316.262.2691

www.pec1.com

Contact: Kelby Ewert
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SIM A. DURING BIDDING / PRICING PHASE, GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE AVAILABILITY
A06 OF ALL MATERIALS. ANY DELIVERY SCHEDULE THAT MAY CAUSE COORDINATION PROBLEMS
A302 SHALL BE REVIEWED BY ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ORDER.
B. COORDINATE SECURITY, INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY & AUDIO/VISUAL REQUIREMENTS WITH
OWNER. PROVIDE CONDUIT AND PULL STRING AS NEEDED.
COORDINATE UTILITY ENTRANCES WITH CIVIL & MECHANICAL, ELECTRIC, PLUMBING, AND FIRE
PROTECTION DRAWINGS. PAINT UTILITY CABINETS, METERS & ASSOCIATED PIPING PER
ARCHITECT'S DIRECTION.
ALL INTERIOR WALLS ARE TYPE 'A1' UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. A1 TYPE WALLS ARE FULL
HEIGHT WITH NON-STRUCTURAL METAL STUD FRAMING, 3" BATT INSULATION AND 5/8" GYP ON
A03 BOTH SIDES.
A \A251) E. ALL DOORS ARE TO BE LOCATED 4" FROM ADJACENT WALL FACE, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE. INTERIOR GLASS DOORS PER ELEVATIONS.

F. INFORM ARCHITECT OF ALL FIRE MARSHAL'S LOCATION DIRECTIVES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION
OF DEVICES.
ADD VERTICAL CONTROL JOINTS @ 30' ON-CENTER IN NEW GYPSUM BOARD WALLS. VERIFY E
FINAL LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALL. WHERE CONTROL JOINTS OCCUR AT
FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLIES, PROVIDE FIRE-RATED CONTROL JOINTS.
B H. ALL FLOOR PENETRATION LOCATIONS SHALL BE COORDINATED AND VERIFIED WITH
STRUCTURAL AND MECHANICAL, ELECTRIC, PLUMBING, AND FIRE PROTECTION FOR
ELEMENTS INCLUDING ITEMS LOCATED ON FLOORS ABOVE & BELOW CONCEALED WORK
(EMBEDS, REBAR, ETC.) NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY ISSUES PRIOR TO DRILLING. PROVIDE X-
— RAY OR SONAR SCANS AS REQUIRED.
DASHED LINES INDICATE OVERHEAD ITEMS ABOVE. REFERENCE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
AND ROOF PLANS.
COORDINATE ALL BRACING LOCATIONS WITH STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS TO BE PROVIDED AT A
LATER DATE. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY ISSUES.

(5703) K. FLOOR, WALL, CEILING AND ROOF TYPES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED AT
7777777777 A LATER DATE.
.~/ (ts88) | T - - - L. COORDINATE ELEVATOR REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING PIT DIMENSIONS AND SLAB OPENING
WITH MANUFACTURER, MECHANICAL, ELECTRIC, PLUMBING, AND FIRE PROTECTION AND
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I A302 DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISH FACE OF WALLS, COLUMN GRIDS AND OUTSIDE FACE OF D
SEALANT AND BACKER ROD, BOTH SIDES, ALL AROUND. SEALANT COLOR PER ARCHITECT.

STOREFRONT FRAMING.
P. IF REQUIRED BY AUTHORITY HOLDING JURISDICTION, PROVIDE CODE AND ADA COMPLIANT
N SIGNAGE AT ALL PUBLIC RESTROOMS AND SERVICE ROOMS THROUGHOUT (JANITOR CLOSET,

100 3/4"
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E
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VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS "FIELD VERIFY" OR "FV" ON THE DRAWINGS PRIOR TO
DATA, ELECTRICAL). SIGNAGE SHALL BE REVIEWED BY ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ORDER AND
SIM
ﬁom ALL APPLIANCES ARE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR, UNLESS NOTED

SIM
} ] /06 STRUCTURAL. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY ISSUES.
CONSTRUCTION. REPORT ANY ISSUES TO ARCHITECT.
AT ALL STOREFRONT LOCATIONS PROVIDE BLOCKING AND SHIMS AS REQUIRED. PROVIDE
INSTALLATION.
ALL FURNITURE INDICATED IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
A302 OTHERWISE. CONSULT MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR

REQUIREMENTS. PROVIDE CONCEALED, MOISTURE-RESISTANT OR FIRE-TREATED BLOCKING

116 11/16"

PATIENT
ROOM

136

COMMUNITY CRISIS CENTER

235 S TOPEKA AVENUE

WICHITA, KS 67202

8'-8 9/16"

Sy i

/

AS REQUIRED.
S. ALL COLORS AND LOCATIONS OF WALL MOUNTED ELECTRICAL DEVICES, COVER PLATES,
SPRINKLER HEAD COVERS, ETC. SHALL BE REVIEWED BY ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ORDER AND

®
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INSTALLATION. PROJECT NO. 24001.01

1" SFO4 T.  COORDINATE ALL PRIMARY & OVERFLOW STORM DRAIN DROPS WITH PLUMBING AND C
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

U. PROVIDE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AND CABINETS AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS. FINAL
LOCATIONS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH AUTHORITY HOLDING JURISDICTION. INFORM
ARCHITECT OF ALL FIRE MARSHAL'S LOCATION DIRECTIVES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF NO. REVISION DATE:
DEVICES.

V. ALL BLOCKING WITHIN RATED WALLS SHALL BE FIRE RESISTANT PER UNDERWRITERS 2 ADDENDUM 1 06/16/2025
LABORATORIES INC ASSEMBLIES.

W. COORDINATE ELECTRICAL DEVICE LOCATIONS WITH FURNITURE LAYOUT AS DIRECTED BY
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF ELECTRICAL DEVICES.

X. ALL LOCATIONS AND ALIGNMENTS OF CEILING MOUNTED DEVICES / ELEMENTS NEEDS TO BE
REVIEWED BY ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

Y. NO PENETRATIONS OR OPENINGS ALLOWED IN SHAFT WALLS UNLESS THEY EXPRESSLY

z
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= ( 165B i 165A A302 . PROVIDE NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS IN RETURN PLENUMS (WALLS AND SOFFIT).
. ALL FRAMING SHALL METAL STUDS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. REFERENCE STRUCTURAL

i ( C— DRAWINGS.
|E BB. ALL FINISHES (TILE, CEILINGS, CARPET, ETC.) STARTING & STOPPING POINTS TO BE B
— DETERMINED BY ARCHITECT IN FIELD.

CC. ALL CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS TO REMAIN, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. PATCH, REPAIR FOR
NEW TOPPING SLAB AND FINISH.

DD. MAINTAIN ALL REQUIRED FIRE RATINGS AT WALLS, DOORS, STAIRWELLS, CEILING AND FLOOR
ASSEMBLIES WHERE OCCURS.
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INDICATES EXISTING TO REMAIN
CONSTRUCTION / NOT IN SCOPE, UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

INDICATES NEW CONSTRUCTION SCOPE.

LEVEL 01

A FLOOR PLAN
i LEVEL 01 FLOOR PLAN A(Q5| FLRPLANGEN NOTES AO1
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SIM 220 W. 18th Street, Suite 100
@ m @ Kansas City, Missouri 64108
A302 A303 A251 A303 A302 p. 816 300 0300
\ \ helixus.com
A
@
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_ _ o . o o T.0. RTU SCREEN
141'-0"
® —— !
T 7 I
X‘ _ — — : | @ KEYED NOTES - EXTERIOR ELEVATION
@ Y I
(1) REVIEW EXISTING ROOF CONDITION. PATCH AND REPAIR AS REQUIRED.
(2 PREFINISHED METAL COPING, STANDARD COLOR TO MATCH EXTERIOR. Douglas W Stockman
- - _T.0. EXIST. PARAPET (3)  EXISTING LIMESTONE MEDALLION, TYP. PAINT: COLOR PER ARCHITECT. Registered Architect
129'-9" °9
(4)  EXISTING LIMESTONE RIBBONS TO REMAIN. . License #6068
@ = (5)  REPOINT AND REPAIR EXISTING MASONRY. PAINT: COLOR PER ARCHITECT.
(6)  EXISTING LIMESTONE COLUMN CAPITAL, TYP. PAINT: COLOR PER ARCHITECT.
< ) == \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ C— (7)  EXISTING LIMESTONE FLUTED PILASTERS TO REMAIN. ARCHITECT:
T | | | | | | | | | | 7 | | | | EXISTING LIMESTONE COLUMN BASE, TYP. PAINT: COLOR PER ARCHITECT. helix architecture + design
@ / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / EXISTING LIMESTONE WALL / SILL, TYP. PAINT: COLOR PER ARCHITECT. 220 W 18th Street, Suite 100
OPERABLE WINDOW, TYP. K - : :
A y N N ) ) N N N ) N N 3 N N N : ansas City, Missouri 64108
48157 M\@/ @ @ @ @ N @ _ @ , @ == . @ @ ESEES= @ B @ B @ = @ = @= @ 1)  EXTERIOR STOREFRONT SYSTEM WITH BUTT JOINTS AND 2" X 4 1/2" MULLIONS, TYP. B.O.D. 816.300.0300
N ] B N ™ T u u =Ry ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ \ ‘ N N N KAWNEER, ANODIZED ALUMINUM FINISH. H heli
v \ » \ \ \ \ \ \ > \ \ A A > @2  EXTERIOR SHADOW BOX SPANDREL, TYP. B.O.D: VIRACON VE24-2M WWW.hElIxus.com
—————————————————— ’ E . Contact: Doug Stockman
\ ‘ \ ‘ ‘ \ ‘ \ ‘ e 13  EXTERIOR DOUBLE GLAZED CLEAR LOW-E GLASS, TYP.
pd pd zZ 1z zZz pd 4 zZZ % 5 5 % @ % @ % % % % % % % % 5 5 5 % % % 5 - LEVEL 02 a% CAST STONE SILL TO MATCH EXISTING. CIVIL + LANDSCAPE:
o FOLFOO BCEC 97 OF=9E04 EZ25R5 53 54 ke 5 SefeE S5 o SoEEE S5 S 5= S 115'-Q" (15  BRICK INFILL TO MATCH EXISTING. TOOTH NEW BRICKS INTO EXISTING BRICK PATTERN ON MKEG Engineering
< < «ﬁ\/\/\ < 3 < < T < < < < < < << < << << < < < < < < < < EXTERIOR WYTHE. NO CUT BRICKS ALLOWED. ngineering
= ‘ ‘ EXISTING LIMESTONE DAMAGED. REPAIR TO MATCH EXISTING. 411 N Webb Road
- ‘ == ‘ =2es — == NEW DOWNSPOUT. COLOR PER ARCHITECT. - Wichita, Kansas 67206
—— B + . + L L — — = @ EXISTING BRICK MASONRY WITH NUMEROUS LOCATIONS OF SPALLING BRICK MASONRY. IT| ** 316.684.9600
L I A S ] I I <] ] — - ] - ] -] = e — =~ e SHALL BE PATCHED, RE-TUCKPOINTED AND REPLACED TO MATCH EXISTING. www.mkec.com
[SF10]| SFO7| | ) — || [sFos] — METAL CANOPY WITH EXTERIOR ILLUMINATED METAL SIGNAGE. PROVIDE POWER / DATA / Contact: Scott Evans
| | [ s B @ y @ ] L | 7*;} @ CONDUIT PER ELECTRICAL. NO EXPOSED CONDUIT ALLOWED.
EQ—EQ X SO N . N / SN vl N S [ @)  CAST STONE RIBBONS TO MATCH EXISTING. MEP + STRUCTURAL + IT/AV:
1 —— 180A 178A —— — — V3) 1/4" HIGH PERFORMANCE COATED STEEL FRAME PER STRUCTURAL WITH MITERED Professional Engineering Consultants
. N < - e e < @ CORNERS. COLOR PER ARCHITECT. 303 S Topeka,
= @f | — 1,7 AN — — — @2 CAST STONE SOFFIT/ HEADER TO MATCH EXISTING. G Wichita, Kansas 67202
— \ N L \ \ L \ L \ [ ’ \ \ \ \ . \ L \ L L _ LEVEL 01 @3 BRICKSILL TO MATCH EXISTING. 316.262.2691
- | | ] | T | ] | | | | ] I | ] ] f00-0" ¥ PREFINISHED METAL LOUVER PANEL ROOFTOP SCREEN ATTACHED TO STEEL SUPPORTS www.pec1.com
Contact: Kelby Ewert
@5  EXTERIOR STUD WALL WITH PREFINISH METAL PANEL MATCHING METAL LOUVER
SCREENWALL
26  PREFINISHED METAL PANEL SCREEN WALL ATTACHED TO STEEL SUPPORTS AROUND
GENERATOR. PANELS TO MATCH ACM USED IN CURTAINWALL SHADOW BOX.
@7  EXTERIOR DOUBLE GLAZED CLEAR LOW-E GLASS WITH ACM METAL PANEL SHADOW BOX
AT DIAGONAL HATCHED AREA
CUSTOM FABRICATED FENCE
E03 FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION. RE: PLUMBING
W NEW ACM METAL PANELS
@)  VERTICAL JOINTS AT SCREENWALL TO ALIGN W/ CENTERLINE OF MULLIONS BELOW
32 ACMMETAL IN CURTAINWALL SYSTEM
33  LIGHT FIXTURE, RE: ELECTRICAL

9

WINDOW TYPE

SOUTH EXTERIOR ELEVATION  E(Q3

1/8" = 1'-0"

o)
=
2

CURTAIN WALL SYSTEM

SFO01 EXTERIOR STOREFRONT SYSTEM E

INDICATES EXISTING TO REMAIN CONSTRUCTION / NOT
<§§> <§§> <§é> <§§> <§g> <§1> (0\'/1' IN SCOPE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

TYPICAL

DIMENSIONS, ] @

UNO @ m @ INDICATES NEW CONSTRUCTION SCOPE.
| A302 A251 A302 @

T.0. RTU SCREEN
141'-0"

— == ® EXTERIOR EL LEGEND DO

— T.0.EXIST. PARAPET
129'-9" A. DURING BIDDING / PRICING PHASE, GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE AVAILABILITY

OF ALL MATERIALS. ANY DELIVERY SCHEDULE THAT MAY CAUSE COORDINATION PROBLEMS
LOWER ROOF g SHALL BE REVIEWED BY ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ORDER.
: _Ct j_ _Gt _CL‘ 128-10" P VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS "FIELD VERIFY" OR "FV" ON THE DRAWINGS PRIOR TO
ol et e elael oy e | CONSTRUCTION. REPORT ANY ISSUES TO ARCHITECT.
1 — COORDINATE ALL FOUNDATION DEPTHS AND LOCATIONS WITH STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS TO BE
PROVIDE WATERPROOFING AT ALL AREAS WHERE SLAB IS BELOW GRADE. COORDINATE WITH
/ / / / / N N N N CIVIL AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS & SPECIFICATIONS TO BE PROVIDED AT A LATER DATE.
. N N N N N . . ALL LIGHT FIXTURES LOCATED AT EXTERIOR OPENINGS WILL BE CENTERED OVER THAT
¢ W W VW VW VW LW 3o 3O OPENING, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
. PROVIDE KEY ACCESS WALL HYDRANTS (WHERE OCCURS) PER PLUMBING DRAWINGS TO BE
N N N | | ) . . PROVIDED AT A LATER DATE. COORDINATE FINAL MOUNTING LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECT. PROJECT NO. 24001.01
PAINT ALL EXTERIOR HOLLOW METAL DOORS AND FRAMES TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL c
MATERIAL, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
LEVEL 02 ALL LOCATIONS AND ALIGNMENTS OF WALL MOUNTED DEVICES / ELEMENTS NEEDS TO BE BID & PERMIT SET 03.26.25
115'-0" REVIEWED BY ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
CURTAINWALL AND ALL FLASHINGS & METAL TRIM COLOR AROUND STOREFRONTS SHALL MATCH STOREFRONT. NO. REVISION DATE:
CANOPY BEYOND ALL FLASHINGS & METAL TRIM ADJACENT TO METAL PANELS (WHERE OCCURS) SHALL MATCH - :
THOSE METAL PANELS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT FOR ANY CLARIFICATIONS. 2 ADDENDUM 1 06/16/2025
PROVIDE TEMPERED GLAZING WHERE REQUIRED BY CODE.
REFERENCE SPECIFICATIONS FOR HAZARDOUS MATERIALS REMEDIATION TO BE PROVIDED.
REFERENCE SPECIFICATIONS FOR CUTTING AND PATCHING TO BE PROVIDED.
SUBMIT ELEVATION SHOP DRAWINGS INDICATING ALL PANEL JOINT LAYOUTS.
ALL AREAS OF DAMAGED / SPALLED BRICK OR BLOCK (WHETHER SPECIFICALLY INDICATED OR
NOT) SHALL BE PATCHED, RE-TUCKPOINTED AND REPLACED TO MATCH EXISTING.
O REPLACEMENT BRICKS OR BLOCK SHALL COME FROM SALVAGED STOCK. FULL BRICKS OR
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BLOCKS ONLY; NO CUT UNITS. ALL INSTALLATION SHALL BE KEYED-IN. CLEAN ALL MASONRY
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LEVEL 01 O. GROUT SHALL BE REPLACED WHERE DAMAGED OR MISSING. GROUT MAKE-UP, COLOR AND
100-0" TUCKPOINT TO MATCH EXISTING. PROVIDE COLOR SAMPLES AND MOCK-UP TO ARCHITECT
PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH INSTALLATION. B

14 P.  WHERE DISSIMILAR METALS WILL CONTACT ONE ANOTHER OR CORROSIVE SUBSTRATES,

PROTECT AGAINST GALVANIC REACTION BY PAINTING CONTACT SURFACES WITH BITUMINOUS

COATING OR BY OTHER PERMANENT SEPARATION AS RECOMMENDED BY FABRICATOR OR

MANUFACTURER OF DISSIMILAR MATERIALS.

— Q. WHERE INSTALLING METAL FLASHING DIRECTLY ON CEMENTITIOUS OR WOOD SUBSTRATES,

@ INSTALL A COURSE OF FELT UNDERLAYMENT AND COVER WITH A SLIP SHEET OR INSTALL A
W POLYETHYLENE UNDERLAYMENT.
R. INSTALL SHEET METAL TRIM WITHOUT OIL CANNING, BUCKLING AND TOOL MARKS.

S. INSTALL SHEET METAL FLASHING AND TRIM TRUE TO LINE AND LEVELS INDICATED. PROVIDE
UNIFORM, NEAT SEAMS WITH MINIMUM EXPOSURE OF SOLDER, WELDS AND ELASTOMETRIC
SEALANT.

T. INSTALL SHEET METAL FLASHING AND TRIM TO FIT SUBSTRATES AND TO RESULT IN
WATERTIGHT PERFORMANCE. VERIFY SHAPES AND DIMENSIONS OF SURFACES TO BE

COVERED BEFORE FABRICATING SHEET METAL.
U. VERIFY PANEL JOINTS WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ORDER AND INSTALLATION. TRIM TO MATCH EXT E RI O R

Mt o

ADJACENT METAL PANEL COLOR, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. A ELEVATIONS
EAST EXTERIOR ELEVATION = A3 EXTERIOR EL NOTES AO1
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LOWER ROOF 4
128'-10" ¥

129'-9"
(9

14'-9" FV

0

LEVEL 02
115'-0"

20'-4 5/16"

8

BEYOND

N
»
15'-0" FV

26
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@@é ® ©

_LEVEL 01

32

—

®®

9

100'-0"

KEYED NOTES - EXTERIOR ELEVATION

REVIEW EXISTING ROOF CONDITION. PATCH AND REPAIR AS REQUIRED.
PREFINISHED METAL COPING, STANDARD COLOR TO MATCH EXTERIOR.
EXISTING LIMESTONE MEDALLION, TYP. PAINT: COLOR PER ARCHITECT.
EXISTING LIMESTONE RIBBONS TO REMAIN.

REPOINT AND REPAIR EXISTING MASONRY. PAINT: COLOR PER ARCHITECT.
EXISTING LIMESTONE COLUMN CAPITAL, TYP. PAINT: COLOR PER ARCHITECT.
EXISTING LIMESTONE FLUTED PILASTERS TO REMAIN.

EXISTING LIMESTONE COLUMN BASE, TYP. PAINT: COLOR PER ARCHITECT.
EXISTING LIMESTONE WALL / SILL, TYP. PAINT: COLOR PER ARCHITECT.
OPERABLE WINDOW, TYP.

EXTERIOR STOREFRONT SYSTEM WITH BUTT JOINTS AND 2" X 4 1/2" MULLIONS, TYP. B.O.D.
KAWNEER, ANODIZED ALUMINUM FINISH.

EXTERIOR SHADOW BOX SPANDREL, TYP. B.O.D: VIRACON VE24-2M.
EXTERIOR DOUBLE GLAZED CLEAR LOW-E GLASS, TYP.
CAST STONE SILL TO MATCH EXISTING.

BRICK INFILL TO MATCH EXISTING. TOOTH NEW BRICKS INTO EXISTING BRICK PATTERN ON
EXTERIOR WYTHE. NO CUT BRICKS ALLOWED.

EXISTING LIMESTONE DAMAGED. REPAIR TO MATCH EXISTING.
NEW DOWNSPOUT. COLOR PER ARCHITECT.

EXISTING BRICK MASONRY WITH NUMEROUS LOCATIONS OF SPALLING BRICK MASONRY. IT
SHALL BE PATCHED, RE-TUCKPOINTED AND REPLACED TO MATCH EXISTING.

METAL CANOPY WITH EXTERIOR ILLUMINATED METAL SIGNAGE. PROVIDE POWER / DATA /
CONDUIT PER ELECTRICAL. NO EXPOSED CONDUIT ALLOWED.

CAST STONE RIBBONS TO MATCH EXISTING.

1/4" HIGH PERFORMANCE COATED STEEL FRAME PER STRUCTURAL WITH MITERED
CORNERS. COLOR PER ARCHITECT.

CAST STONE SOFFIT/ HEADER TO MATCH EXISTING.
BRICK SILL TO MATCH EXISTING.

PREFINISHED METAL LOUVER PANEL ROOFTOP SCREEN ATTACHED TO STEEL SUPPORTS
PER STRUCTURAL

EXTERIOR STUD WALL WITH PREFINISH METAL PANEL MATCHING METAL LOUVER
SCREENWALL

PREFINISHED METAL PANEL SCREEN WALL ATTACHED TO STEEL SUPPORTS AROUND
GENERATOR. PANELS TO MATCH ACM USED IN CURTAINWALL SHADOW BOX.

EXTERIOR DOUBLE GLAZED CLEAR LOW-E GLASS WITH ACM METAL PANEL SHADOW BOX
AT DIAGONAL HATCHED AREA

CUSTOM FABRICATED FENCE

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION. RE: PLUMBING

NEW ACM METAL PANELS

VERTICAL JOINTS AT SCREENWALL TO ALIGN W/ CENTERLINE OF MULLIONS BELOW
ACM METAL IN CURTAINWALL SYSTEM

LIGHT FIXTURE, RE: ELECTRICAL

BRQEBER @ ® @ AR A8 @ P GREE CREENEREWN
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@ WINDOW TYPE

CURTAIN WALL SYSTEM

EXTERIOR STOREFRONT SYSTEM

INDICATES EXISTING TO REMAIN CONSTRUCTION / NOT
IN SCOPE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

INDICATES NEW CONSTRUCTION SCOPE.

EXTERIOR EL LEGEND

DO1

w

oo

m

T o m

zZZrxe

DURING BIDDING / PRICING PHASE, GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE AVAILABILITY
OF ALL MATERIALS. ANY DELIVERY SCHEDULE THAT MAY CAUSE COORDINATION PROBLEMS
SHALL BE REVIEWED BY ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ORDER.

VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS "FIELD VERIFY" OR "FV" ON THE DRAWINGS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION. REPORT ANY ISSUES TO ARCHITECT.

COORDINATE ALL FOUNDATION DEPTHS AND LOCATIONS WITH STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS TO BE|
PROVIDE WATERPROOFING AT ALL AREAS WHERE SLAB IS BELOW GRADE. COORDINATE WITH
CIVIL AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS & SPECIFICATIONS TO BE PROVIDED AT A LATER DATE.
ALL LIGHT FIXTURES LOCATED AT EXTERIOR OPENINGS WILL BE CENTERED OVER THAT
OPENING, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

PROVIDE KEY ACCESS WALL HYDRANTS (WHERE OCCURS) PER PLUMBING DRAWINGS TO BE
PROVIDED AT A LATER DATE. COORDINATE FINAL MOUNTING LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECT.
PAINT ALL EXTERIOR HOLLOW METAL DOORS AND FRAMES TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL
MATERIAL, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

ALL LOCATIONS AND ALIGNMENTS OF WALL MOUNTED DEVICES / ELEMENTS NEEDS TO BE
REVIEWED BY ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

ALL FLASHINGS & METAL TRIM COLOR AROUND STOREFRONTS SHALL MATCH STOREFRONT.
ALL FLASHINGS & METAL TRIM ADJACENT TO METAL PANELS (WHERE OCCURS) SHALL MATCH
THOSE METAL PANELS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT FOR ANY CLARIFICATIONS.

PROVIDE TEMPERED GLAZING WHERE REQUIRED BY CODE.

REFERENCE SPECIFICATIONS FOR HAZARDOUS MATERIALS REMEDIATION TO BE PROVIDED.
REFERENCE SPECIFICATIONS FOR CUTTING AND PATCHING TO BE PROVIDED.

SUBMIT ELEVATION SHOP DRAWINGS INDICATING ALL PANEL JOINT LAYOUTS.

ALL AREAS OF DAMAGED / SPALLED BRICK OR BLOCK (WHETHER SPECIFICALLY INDICATED OR
NOT) SHALL BE PATCHED, RE-TUCKPOINTED AND REPLACED TO MATCH EXISTING.
REPLACEMENT BRICKS OR BLOCK SHALL COME FROM SALVAGED STOCK. FULL BRICKS OR
BLOCKS ONLY; NO CUT UNITS. ALL INSTALLATION SHALL BE KEYED-IN. CLEAN ALL MASONRY
PER SPECIFICATIONS.

GROUT SHALL BE REPLACED WHERE DAMAGED OR MISSING. GROUT MAKE-UP, COLOR AND
TUCKPOINT TO MATCH EXISTING. PROVIDE COLOR SAMPLES AND MOCK-UP TO ARCHITECT
PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH INSTALLATION.

WHERE DISSIMILAR METALS WILL CONTACT ONE ANOTHER OR CORROSIVE SUBSTRATES,
PROTECT AGAINST GALVANIC REACTION BY PAINTING CONTACT SURFACES WITH BITUMINOUS
COATING OR BY OTHER PERMANENT SEPARATION AS RECOMMENDED BY FABRICATOR OR
MANUFACTURER OF DISSIMILAR MATERIALS.

WHERE INSTALLING METAL FLASHING DIRECTLY ON CEMENTITIOUS OR WOOD SUBSTRATES,
INSTALL A COURSE OF FELT UNDERLAYMENT AND COVER WITH A SLIP SHEET OR INSTALL A
POLYETHYLENE UNDERLAYMENT.

INSTALL SHEET METAL TRIM WITHOUT OIL CANNING, BUCKLING AND TOOL MARKS.

INSTALL SHEET METAL FLASHING AND TRIM TRUE TO LINE AND LEVELS INDICATED. PROVIDE
UNIFORM, NEAT SEAMS WITH MINIMUM EXPOSURE OF SOLDER, WELDS AND ELASTOMETRIC
SEALANT.

INSTALL SHEET METAL FLASHING AND TRIM TO FIT SUBSTRATES AND TO RESULT IN
WATERTIGHT PERFORMANCE. VERIFY SHAPES AND DIMENSIONS OF SURFACES TO BE
COVERED BEFORE FABRICATING SHEET METAL.

VERIFY PANEL JOINTS WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ORDER AND INSTALLATION. TRIM TO MATCH

WEST EXTERIOR ELEVATION
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SIDES, ALL AROUND. SEALANT COLOR PER ARCHITECT. PROVIDE MANUFACTURER'S COLOR

PROVIDE BLOCKING AND SHIMS AS REQUIRED. PROVIDE SEALANT AND BACKER ROD, BOTH
CHART FOR SELECTION.

ALL STOREFRONT AND DOOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO FRAME EXTENTS. COORDINATE AND
VERIFY ROUGH OPENINGS PRIOR TO FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION OF FRAMES AND

DOORS.
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PER ARCHITECT.
02

)

NON-INSULATED AT INTERIOR LOCATIONS, UNO. PROVIDE ALL
COORDINATE REQUIREMENTS OF CARD READERS DURING BIDDING INCLUDING ELECTRICAL,

STOREFRONT PER SPECIFICATIONS. CLEAR ANODIZED 1" INSULATED GLAZING AT EXTERIOR
FRAME AND LOCATIONS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY ISSUES PRIOR TO BIDDING.

LOCATIONS AND 1/4"
REQUIRED CLIPS, COVER PLATES, ETC. STILE SIZE TO ACCOMMODATE DOOR HARDWARE

BUT MUST BE CONSISTENT THROUGHOUT SCOPE.
PROVIDE OPERABLE WINDOWS IN FIXED FRAMES AS INDICATED BY DASHED SWING LINE.

REFERENCE FLOOR PLANS FOR DOOR ORIENTATION.
(INCLUDING ALL PROFILE DIMENSIONS) PRIOR TO ANY SCHEDULED DEMOLITION.

PROVIDE TEMPERED GLAZING IN ALL LOCATIONS REQUIRED BY CODE.
REFERENCE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR SURROUNDING CONTEXT.
NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY ISSUES PRIOR TO PROCUREMENT.

COLOR(S) OF FRAME(S
K. ALL EXISTING WINDOWS, DOORS AND FRAMES MUST BE FIELD VERIFIED AND CATALOGUED

G. DOOR HARDWARE COLOR SHALL MATCH FRAME COLOR. COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT.
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FIRE DEPT.
CONNECTION——-

FIRE SERVIVO
ENTRANCE

—

6" FIRE ESTIMATED FOR BUDGETING PURPOSES
ONLY, FIRE PROTECTION ENGINEER/CONTRACTOR TO
CONFIRM SIZING PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. REF CIVIL
FOR CONTINUATION

=

=

%

HATCH LEGEND:

NO

NOTE:

| WET SPRINKLER SYSTEM

DRY SPRINKLER SYSTEM

CHEMICAL PRE-ACTION SYSTEM

FIRE PROTECTION ENGINEER TO CONFIRM SYSTEM TYPES
AND BOUNDARIES.

FIRE PROTECTION

HATCH LEGEND

CO1

FIRE PROTECTION NOTES

PIPING TO BE BLACK IRON WITH SCREWED MALLEABLE IRON FITTINGS OR MECHANICAL
GROOVE FITTINGS. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR DETAILS AND APPLICATIONS.

PIPE HANGERS TO BE U.L. LISTED AND MOUNTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA-13.
DO NOT OBSTRUCT SPRINKLERS WITH OTHER UTILITIES.
SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR SPRINKLER HEAD TYPES AND APPLICATIONS. ALL SPRINKLER

HEADS TO BE QUICK-RESPONSE TYPE. ALL SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL BE LOCATED IN EXACT
CENTER OF CEILING TILES.

FIRE SPRINKLER DESIGN IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE FIRE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR.

FINAL DESIGN SHALL BE SEALED BY A REGISTERED LICENSED ENGINEER IN THIS STATE. FIRE
MARSHALL APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE DESIGN ENGINEER
FOR APPROVAL.

COORDINATE PIPE ROUTING AND HEAD LOCATIONS WITH OTHER TRADES. PIPING AND HEADS

NOT COORDINATED SHALL BE MOVED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE TO ACCOMPLISH
CEILING HEIGHTS AS CALLED OUT ON THE ARCHITECT'S DRAWINGS.

COORDINATE CLOSELY WITH ALL OTHER TRADES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND PROVIDE

BIM MODEL TO CONSTRUCTION MANAGER FOR COORDINATION AMONG DISCIPLINES IF

APPLICABLE.

FIRE PROTECTION ENGINEER OF RECORD SHALL DETERMINE HAZARD CLASSIFICATIONS.
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C—'-\
PROPOSED GAS METER LOCATION, PRESSURE
DOWNSTREAM OF THE METER AT 2 PSI. \ )
PROPOSED TOTAL GAS LOAD = 2,204 MBH 2" SUMP PUMP DISCHARGE DOWN
2" SUMP PUMP DISCHARGE DOWN
wete / IN WALL. TERMINATE ABOVE GRADE sPD HB-02
g I w/DOWNSPOUT NOZZLE T f/ — @ SHEET KEYNOTES
| P01 2"W UP INTO WALL ABOVE.
T P03 2"W UP INTO SIDE OF CABINET.
2'V UP 2'SPD WHAB 34" P04  PROVIDE ACCESS PANEL. COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECTURAL.
114" WHA-B " UP ) P05  4"W UP TO FLOOR DRAIN.
112" P06 2"W UP TO FLOOR DRAIN.
BT s s i3 >
\ & WC-3 5 1 HWe3
» o =
2"V UP | 12— 1-1/2'V
2 LV-1 WC-4 _J' We4 |\ | @ 2'W DOWN
4'RL & 4"ORL UP i L e V2 PO Ly
\ 2"V UP~ | & l;
T 1/2" “-RUN 2"W HORIZONTALLY IN WALL ABOVE FLOOR
] DF-2 IR
g L 4 1-1/2 o i i i i i i IS A
) 4"W DOWN TO T L5 2'W DOWN TO 2'WDOWN TO
4'RL & 4"ORL DOWN IN CHASE. 4 BELOW FLOOR -2 2 --—— 5 - BELOW FLOOR BELOW FLOOR
TERMINATE ABOVE GRADE 2 1112 ‘
w/DOWNSPOUT NOZZLE 2% DOWN TO
]
x_,_(, BELOW FLOOR l i . I
5 l ) 14/2'V UP $\
P03 P06 2'CO
]
| 2'CW, '
1-1/2"HW, &
3/4"HWC UP
: _72"
' WC-3 « —Sg 0 W3 .
[ Ir_ ]
| w2 | = = i | ;
0 e . '
| -2z L ] |
o o2fD | F$
: Lr______": —f——F—% ¢
| e [sn T 1|_|°1|I
i SH.1 ‘M&**__é I @) @’ @’ i - e e =S &
oc St
m . G@‘W SH-1 .
- Y _:> v .
e+ S ¢ | 3V UP
P400/ & [ ED —_— e 3"W DOWN TO |
2-WAY CO | 2FD® [t | | o5 ( 3"W DOWN BELOW FLOOR :
\ . 2L I I #C0~
.
* | o L2l | g 212" e "
. I - ! D <= 1= i_ 2"V UP I
sl ;
HB-02 o l We-3 €285 we-s ’ . |
S GEEED © GENED © G © .
|
WHA-A |
]
2 ' 2"W DOWN TO |
C—— WCT 2" DOWN TO BELOW FLOOR 5
Weth L BELOW FLOOR
2112 L] 2V ./'_
L 2-1/2" 2-1/2"— : &= oS o (1
= 1 A
G ! d " r
?T*_‘}_l__ - X 2 2' P400
2112 LV-1 I “ -1-1/2" \‘\. -—1-1/2"
WHA-A weq | 112 o1 Pt
N 4"W UP INTO
o— 11 112" 3/4" CHASE ABOVE
14— s — a 1
G——————>59; | 1
G I 0
MB-1 I DF-1 "
4'FCO  1-1/4"
2V up/. » PLUMBING GENERAL NOTES
- ) 1. REFER TO THE PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE FOR PIPE SIZES TO INDIVIDUAL FIXTURES.
—1-1/4 2. NOT ALL REQUIRED CLEANOUTS ARE NECESSARILY SHOWN ON THESE PLANS. PROVIDE
1 CLEANOUTS ON WASTE, VENT AND STORM PIPING AS REQUIRED BY CODE AND FOR
- 4"W DOWN TO WHAS REASONABLE MAINTENANCE BASED ON ACTUAL FIELD INSTALLATION.
| BELOW FLOOR < 3. PIPING ON EXTERIOR WALLS OR PRE-CAST WALLS TO BE ROUTED IN FRAMED WALL ON
= - INTERIOR SIDE OF INSULATION.
< SK-2 4. TERMINATE PLUMBING VENTS NOT LESS THAN 12" ABOVE ROOF AND A MINIMUM OF 25'-0”
2 1© FROM MECHANICAL OUTDOOR AIR INTAKES.
2'V UP opo 5. AVOID ROUTING OVER ELECTRICAL ROOMS AND ELECTRICAL PANELS; MAINTAIN N.E.C.
) ] CLEARANCES. COORDINATE ROUTING WITH ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.
2 DOWN 6. ROUTE DOMESTIC HOT WATER RECIRCULATION PIPES DOWN THE WALL TO WITHIN 2’ OF ALL
1-1/2'V UP 2'V UP PUBLIC LAVATORIES WITH A %’ RUNOUT. IF TWO OR MORE LAVATORIES SHARE A %’ OR
LARGER BRANCH PIPE, THE HOT WATER RECIRCULATION PIPE SHALL CONNECT TO WITHIN 6"
c —_ OF EACH LAVATORY.
o 7. ALL VALVES SHALL BE INSTALLED ABOVE DROP-IN CEILINGS IN ACCESSIBLE LOCATIONS, OR
WITH ACCESS PANELS IN HARD LID CEILINGS.
WATER SERVICE 8. ACCESS PANELS SHALL BE 24x24, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. LOCATIONS SHOWN ARE
ENTRANCE APPROXIMATE, EXACT LOCATIONS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS AND EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS. PROVIDE RATED ACCESS PANELS WHEREVER
REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE CODES.
FIRE DEPT. HB-02 9. ALL PIPING SHALL BE ROUTED AS HIGH AS POSSIBLE IN THE CEILING SPACE. UTILIZE JOIST
CONNECTION SPACE WHEN POSSIBLE, ESPECIALLY WHERE CROSSING OTHER PIPES, DUCTS AND
ELECTRICAL.
10. PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE SHUT-OFF VALVES TO ALL APPLIANCES AND EQUIPMENT.
11. TRAP PRIMERS OR TRAP GUARDS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL FLOOR RECEPTORS. INSTALL
IN ACCORDANCE WITH IPC.
12. CEILING PLENUM IS USED AS A RETURN AIR PATH. KEEP PLENUM FREE OF COMBUSTIBLES,
PVC PIPING AND ANY OTHER MATERIALS NOT ALLOWED BY THE IFC.
13. COORDINATE ROUTING OF CONDENSATE DRAIN LINES WITH OTHER TRADES PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION TO ENSURE SLOPE CAN BE MET.
14. VERIFY AND REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DIMENSIONAL FLOOR PLAN FOR EXACT LOCATIONS
OF ALL FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT.
N
@ LEVEL 01 PLUMBING FLOOR PLAN A03 PLUMBING GEN. NOTES AO1
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